

Stephen Daniel, MD NSHC VHS and HAT Medical Director Norton Sound Health Corporation Chair

Siene Allen, LMT, NASM-CES Community Health Director Kodiak Area Native Association Vice Chair

Crystal Stordahl, PA, MMSC CHAP-CHC Director Tanana Chiefs Conference Secretary

Lucy Bragg, CHP CHÁP Instructor Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium

Judith Burks, DDS **DHAT Coordinator** Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation

Carol Charles, Director of Village Health Services Norton Sound Health Corporation

CAPT Matthew A. Clark, MD, FAAP, FACP Chief Medical Officer, Alaska Area Native Health Service, Indian Health Service

Sarah Harlamert Tribal Health Program Coordinator Division of Health Care Services State of Alaska

Ellen Hodges, MD Chief of Staff Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation

Sandra Kleven, LCSW Clinical Director Chugachmiut

Jean Rounds-Riley, PA-C CHAP Instructor/APP Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium

Patricia Smith Vice President Outpatient Care and Village Health Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation

Community Health Aide Program Certification Board Authorized by Alaska Area Native Health Service

Administered by Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium

4115 Ambassador Drive, 3rd Floor Anchorage, AK 99508 Phone: 907-729-3624

Email: chapcb@anthc.org Web: https://akchap.org/

October 18, 2022

Dear Tribal Health Director:

The Alaska Tribal Health System is excited that several areas are moving forward with expanding the CHAP program and implementing nationwide a program we've successfully developed for over 30 years. In doing so, we are honored that many areas have turned to our CHAP Directors and Tribal health program staff for documents, advice, and consultation. We would like to help our fellow Tribal health programs in the lower 48, but our staff are currently being inundated with requests that are challenging to balance with their regular duties. In providing this assistance, we must be mindful to stay within our statutory authority, which requires that nationalization of the CHAP program will not reduce resources available for Alaska programs, 25 U.S.C. § 1616/(d)(2)(A), and within the confines of our individual agreements with the Indian Health

Therefore, we are developing a system to handle these requests that will include a transparent process, consider any limitations on our guidance, and that will adequately balance resources so we can provide this assistance the right way. In the meantime, the Alaska CHAP Certification Board has respectfully requested a pause in sharing any CHAP-related documents, references, and tools, including any one-on-one consultation, until this new system is up and running. We hope to write again with further details about this system in the coming months.

We look forward to working with you as you develop your programs and appreciate your trust in our experienced staff's guidance. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Evangelyn Dotomain, Area Director, Alaska Area Native Health Service, Indian Health Service at Evangelyn.Dotomain@ihs.gov.

Sincerely

Steve Daniel, MD

Alaska CHAP Certification Board Chair

Stylen Daniel Ms